

AWARD
IN THE COURT OF THE SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE AND
M.A.C.T ARSIKERE.
M.V.C.NO. 38/2022

Claimant/s

Sri. Annappa
S/o Late Thimmappa
Aged about 49 years,
R/o Chikka Banavara,
Banavara Town @ Hobli,
Arsikere Taluk, Hassan District.

Since petitioner sustained diffuse
Brain injury as such
Rep: by his wife
Smt Shanthamma
W/o Annappa as Next friend
Aged about 46 years,
R/o Chikka Banavara,
Banavara Town @ Hobli,
Arsikere Taluk, Hassan District.

Since petitioner is dead LR' on
Record

- 1(a) Smt.Shanthamma
W/o Annappa,
Aged about 49 years
- 1(b) Smt.Ashwini
W/o Prasad
D/o Annappa,
Aged about 30 years

- 1(c) Smt.Rupini C.A
W/o Ramesh
D/o Annappa
Aged about 29 years
Sri.Kirankumar C.A
S/o Annappa
Aged about 27 years
- 1(d) Kirankumar C A
S/o Annappa, 27 years

All are R/o Chikkabanavara,
Chaluvanahalli post,
Banavara Hobli, Arsikere Taluk.

- Vs -

Respondents

1. Smt.Pushpavathi
W/o Channabasavaiah
Aged about 46 years,
R/o No.C-4th Cross,
Kancaghatta New Extension,
Vidyanagara, Tiptur Town,
Hassan District.
- (Owner of Hyundai Car bearing Reg.
No.KA-44-2512)
- 2 The Branch Manager Reliance
General Insurance Company, Branch
office, 1st floor, Kruthika Arcade,
MPL, SAS No:329, 331,
near N R Circle, H.N Pura,
Hassan – 573201.

Policy No. 9202220231102119718
dated 13.12.2020 To 12.02.2021

Date of filing :- 10-01-2022

CLAIM:- Initially the deceased petitioner has filed this petition through his wife Smt. Shanthamma under Section 166 of Motor Vehicle Act 1989 for the grant of compensation for the injuries sustained by him in the road traffic accident dated 22-01-2021.

This Petition coming on 18-03-2026 before Sri. Kirankumar D Wadigeri, B.A.L., L.L.B., Senior Civil Judge & JMFC, Arsikere, in the presence of Sri. B.K.Vivek., Advocate for Petitioner, Sri. S.Prakash, advocate for respondent No.1, Sri. K.M.Sundresh, advocate for respondent No.2.

ORDER

The petition filed by the petitioners is hereby allowed in part and they are entitled for compensation of Rs.20,64,100/- (Rupees twenty lakhs Sixty Four Thousand One hundred only) with interest @ 6 % per annum from the date of petition till realization of the award amount from the Respondent No.2.

Out of the said compensation amount, the petitioner No.1(a) is entitled for 40% and the petitioner Nos.1(b) to (d) are entitled for 20 % each. Out of the said amount, 50%

amount of the petitioners shall be deposited in the nationalized bank or schedule bank in their names as per their choice up to 3 years and they are entitled to take accrued interest amount periodically.

Petitioners are directed to furnish details of their bank accounts and Pan cards before releasing the deposited amount by the respondent No.2.

Advocate fee is fixed for Rs.500/-.

Given under my hand and the seal of this court
26th day of March 2026.

(Kirankumar D. Wadigeri)
Senior Civil Judge and JMFC.
Arsikere.

MEMORANDUM OF COST INCURRED IN THIS PETITION

	Petitioner/s	Respondent/s
1. Court fee on Petition	10-00	-
2. Process fee	10-00	-
3. Fees Certificate	-	-
Total	20-00	-

(Kirankumar D. Wadigeri)
Senior Civil Judge and JMFC.
Arsikere.